

10/12/03  
8/2/03

7

Inst No: 2003019733 Date: 04/12/2003  
GAIL WADSWORTH, FLAGLER Co. Time: 07:05  
Book: 917 Page: 1994 Total Pgs: 18

Prepared by and when recorded,  
return to:

Stephen J. Szabo, III, Esquire  
Foley & Lardner  
100 N. Tampa Street  
Suite 2700  
Tampa, Florida 33602

OFF REC 0917 PAGE 1994

**CAMBRIA AT HAMMOCK DUNES  
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS**

THIS CAMBRIA DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS is made this 1st day of April, 2003 by WCI COMMUNITIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a mailing address at 24301 Walden Center Drive, Suite 300, Bonita Springs, Florida 34134 (the "Developer").

PROPOSED PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

It is the Developer's intention (although the Developer does not obligate itself to do so) to develop up to 280 residential condominiums units; certain non-residential amenities units, together with associated improvements which may include, without limitation or obligation to construct, roadways, utilities and entrance, a recreation area with swimming pool and deck, fitness room, social room and landscaped areas. Expenses of the operation and maintenance of the "Common Areas," as such term is defined below, improvements will be shared by all "Owners," as such term is defined below.

**Section 1. Definitions.**

When used hereinafter, the words set forth below shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

1.1 "Association" means and refers to the Cambria Neighborhood Association, Inc., a nonprofit Florida corporation, its successors and assigns.

1.2 “Board” or “Board of Directors” means and refers to the Board of Directors of the Association as it exists from time to time.

1.3 “Common Areas” means and refers to all properties within the Cambria Lands (including any and all improvements thereon) which are not parcels that are (or are intended to be) submitted to condominium ownership and include the swimming pool and deck, the entrance and water feature, the roads, dune cross-over and landscaped areas including properties in or over which the Association or the owners have easements as well as those to which it has a fee interest.

1.4 “Institutional Lender” means and refers to a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company, mortgage company, credit union or pension fund authorized to do business in the United States of America, an agency of the United States Government, Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, a real estate investment trust, a lender generally recognized in the community as an institutional lender, and if the Developer holds a mortgage on one or more of the units, the Developer.

1.5 “Owner” means and refers to the record owner (whether one or more than one person or entity) of a Unit.

1.6 “Cambria lands” means and refers to the lands legally described in Exhibit “A” hereto.

1.7 “Residential Unit” means and refers to a constructed dwelling unit (together with any interests in commonly or individually owned real property appurtenant thereto) which is intended to be and may be used and occupied only as a single family residence.

**Section 2. Declaration.**

2.1 General. All Units, the Cambria lands and the Common Areas shall be held, conveyed, leased, mortgaged, used, occupied and improved subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements and servitudes set forth in this Declaration and the Charter, By-Laws and Rules and Regulations of the Cambria Neighborhood Association, Inc., all of which are for the purpose of uniformly enhancing and protecting the value and desirability of the Units, and which shall run with the land.

2.2 Effect and Duration. The covenants, restrictions, easements and servitudes shall run with, bind, benefit and burden all properties subject hereto, and shall benefit, burden and be enforceable by and against the Developer, the Association, the Owner of any unit, and the respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns of each for a term of 30 years from their recordation in the Public Records, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten years unless an instrument signed by the then Owners of two-thirds of the Units has been recorded, agreeing to terminate said covenants and restrictions in whole or in part; provided, however, that no such agreement shall be effective unless made and recorded three years in advance of the effective date of such termination and unless written notice of the proposed agreement is sent to every Owner at least 90 days in advance of any action taken. Termination will cause the then owners of units to become tenants in common of an equal fractional interest in the Common Areas of the then existing Subdivision as an appurtenance to their ownership of a unit.

**Section 3. The Common Areas.**

3.1 General. The property located in Flagler County, Florida, and which is defined in Section 1.3 of this Declaration is hereby declared to be Common Areas.

**Section 4. The Association.**

4.1 Duties. The Association shall be responsible for the exclusive management, operation and maintenance of the Common Areas, the Amenities Unit and the surface water management system in accordance with its Articles of Incorporation, its Bylaws and this Declaration.

4.2 Membership. Every Owner as defined in section 1.5 of this Declaration shall be a member of the Association. Change of membership in the Association shall be established by recording in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida, a deed or other instrument establishing a record title to a Unit in Cambria and the delivery to the Association of a photocopy of such recorded instrument. The Association may charge the new owner an administrative fee established from time to time by the Board of Directors to cover the costs of changing its records and providing a set of the Documents to such owner, the payment of which shall be secured by a lien as an assessment. Membership in the Association shall be appurtenant to and inseparable from the ownership of a Unit.

4.3 Voting. Each Residential Unit shall have one full, indivisible vote in all matters. When more than one person holds title to a Unit, all such persons shall be members, the vote for such Unit being exercisable as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any such Unit.

**Section 5. Property Rights in the Common Areas.**

5.1 Owners' Rights and Easements. As long as this Declaration is in effect, each Owner shall have the following:

5.2 Easement of Enjoyment. All members of the Association shall, subject to the provisions herein, have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas which shall be appurtenant and shall pass with title to every unit.

5.3 Easement for Repair, Maintenance and Encroachment. The Common Areas shall be subject to an easement for encroachment created by construction, settling and overhang of all buildings or portions thereof constructed by the developer. An easement for such encroachments as well as for the repair and maintenance of the improvements shall exist over and across Common Areas. In the event that any structure is partially or totally destroyed, then rebuilt, the owners and the Association agree that minor encroachments on Common Areas due to construction shall be permitted and that an easement for such encroachments and the maintenance of the structure shall exist. The Association is granted a blanket easement over Common Areas, Condominium Property and units for repair and maintenance and for carrying out its responsibilities.

5.4 Water Retention Areas. The Association shall maintain any water retention areas in a fashion consistent with the requirement for same imposed by any governmental body or authority with jurisdiction.

5.5 Other Persons Entitled to Use. Subject to reasonable regulations by the Association, the foregoing rights and easements of each Owner may be extended to the members of his immediate family, his lessees, invitees and his social guests residing in the Unit.

5.6 Other Easements.

OFF REC 0917 PAGE 1999

5.6.1 Fire, law enforcement, health, sanitation and other public service personnel and their vehicles shall have a perpetual non-exclusive easement into, out of and over the Common Areas for the purpose of performing their lawful functions.

5.6.2 Easements over the Common Areas for drainage and public utilities may be granted from time to time by the Association.

5.6.3 There is hereby reserved to the Declarant, its successors and assigns, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to access all signage for the Neighborhood to install the phrase "A WCI Community" or words of similar import directly below, or in close proximity, to the name of the neighborhood or install additional signage identifying WCI Communities, Inc. in close proximity of the signage containing the neighborhood name. Further, Declarant shall have the right, but not the obligation, to maintain, modify or remove said signage in its sole and absolute discretion, without the consent of the Neighborhood Association.

**Section 6. Maintenance.**

The Association shall be responsible for maintaining and replacing, when necessary, all of the Common Areas and the Amenities Unit including all furnishings, fixtures and equipment located thereon. In addition, this responsibility shall include properly maintaining the grass, trees and other vegetation located on the Common Areas and on Condominium Property exterior to the buildings. The Association specifically shall provide and maintain security lighting for the entrance and the recreation center. All of the maintenance shall be ordered by the vote of a majority of the Association's Directors, who may delegate the

responsibility of ordering and/or performing the maintenance to one or more management companies.

**Section 7. Insurance.**

7.1 Coverage. The Association shall at all times use its best efforts to obtain and maintain adequate insurance to protect the Association, and the Common Areas.

7.2 Casualty. The coverage shall afford protection as may be appropriate against:

7.2.1 Loss or damage by fire or other hazards covered by a standard extended coverage endorsement.

7.3 Such other risks as from time to time are customarily covered with respect to improvements similar in construction, location and use to the improvements on the Common Areas including, but not limited to, flood, vandalism and malicious mischief. All or any part of such coverage may be extended to include personal property of the Association as the Board may deem desirable. The coverage shall be written in the name of, and the proceeds shall be payable to, the Association. The premiums shall be included as part of the periodic assessments provided for in Section 9.

7.4 Association's Public Liability. The Association shall at all times maintain policies of comprehensive liability insurance, including officers and directors liability insurance, insuring the Association and its agents, the Board and the Owners against liability in connection with the Common Areas in such amounts as the Board may deem desirable, which policy shall include, if obtainable, a cross-liability endorsement. The premiums for such insurance shall be included as part of the periodic assessments provided for in Section 9.

**Section 8. Damage to the Common Areas.**

The repair and reconstruction of the Common Areas after casualty shall be governed by the following provisions:

8.1 If in the event of damage or destruction to the Common Areas, the insurance proceeds are sufficient to effect total restoration, then the Association shall cause the damaged Common Areas to be repaired and reconstructed substantially as they previously existed.

8.2 If the insurance proceeds are within \$100,000.00 of being sufficient to effect total restoration to the Common Areas, then the Association shall cause the damaged Common Areas to be repaired and reconstructed substantially as they previously existed, and the difference between the insurance proceeds and the actual cost shall be levied as an assessment against each of the Owners in accordance with the formula set forth in Paragraph 9.5.

8.3 If the insurance proceeds are insufficient by more than \$100,000.00 to effect total restoration to the Common Areas, then by written consent or vote of a plurality of the Owners, they shall determine whether (1) to rebuild and restore damaged Common Areas in substantially the same manner as they existed prior to damage and to raise the necessary funds in excess of insurance proceeds by levying special assessments against all the Owners pursuant to the formula set forth in Paragraph 9.5.; (2) to rebuild and restore the damaged Common Areas in a manner which utilizes all available insurance proceeds, as well as an additional amount, not in excess of \$100,000.00, assessable to all the Owners as aforesaid but which is less expensive than replacing the damaged Common Areas in substantially the same manner as they existed prior to being damaged; or (3) not to restore the damaged Common Areas and to distribute the available insurance proceeds to the Owners of the Units in proportion to their assessment shares as provided in Paragraph 9.5.



8.4 Each Owner shall be liable to the Association for any damage to the Common Areas which may be sustained by reason of the negligence or willful misconduct of such Owner or of his tenants, family or guests. Such liability may be collectible by the Association in the manner provided in Section 9 for the collection of special assessments. The Association reserves the right to charge a special assessment equal to the increase, if any, in insurance premiums directly attributable to the practices and damage caused by such Owner.

**Section 9. Assessments.**

9.1 Covenant to Pay. Each Owner of a Unit by accepting a deed, covenants to pay to the Association, periodic and special assessments as hereinafter provided. The obligation to pay assessments shall commence initially as of the date the Declaration of each proposed Condominium is recorded in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida. The Developer may, but shall have no obligation to, subsidize a budget shortfall prior to turnover of the Association in such amounts as the Developer deems appropriate. For the purpose of securing the payment of such assessments, the Association shall have a continuing lien on each Unit. Provided that such liens upon Units shall be inferior to a first mortgage to an institutional lender on the Unit which was made in good faith and for value and which was recorded prior to the Association's filing a claim of lien against the Unit. Each assessment levied upon an Owner shall also constitute a personal obligation of that Owner and, except as otherwise provided herein, an obligation of his successors and assigns.

9.2 Purpose. The assessments imposed pursuant to Paragraph 9.1. shall be used exclusively for the operation of the Association as provided in this Declaration and the operation, maintenance, restoration and improvement of the Common Areas as provided in this Declaration

and the Association's Charter and Bylaws, provided that said purpose shall be liberally construed to promote effectively the welfare, safety and recreational opportunities of the Owners.

9.3 Periodic Assessments. The Board shall fix the amount of the periodic assessments for each fiscal year of the Association (or part thereof if assessments commence on other than the first day of such fiscal year) to be levied against each Owner subject to assessment at least 30 days in advance of such period. The Board may provide in its absolute discretion that the periodic assessments be payable either quarterly or monthly.

9.4 Special Assessments. Special assessments may at any time be levied by the Board upon all Owners subject to periodic assessments for the following described purposes and subject to the following conditions:

9.4.1 For restoration of the Common Areas after casualty, in accordance with Section 8.

9.4.2 For capital improvements upon the Common Areas (including appurtenant or related fixtures and personalty) provided that, except as provided in Paragraph 8.3., any such assessment that is in the aggregate in excess of \$50,000.00 shall also require the vote or written consent of a plurality of the Owners subject to such assessment.

9.4.3 To make up deficits in operating and maintenance accounts resulting from inadequate or uncollectible periodic assessments.

9.4.4 A special assessment may be levied against any Unit Owner to reimburse the Association for any expense incurred by it as a result of maintenance, repairs or replacements which were made or performed by it with respect to the Common Areas and which were caused

or arose from the willful or negligent act or neglect of such Owner, his family, his tenants, guests or his invitees.

9.5 Share of Assessments. The periodic assessments provided for in Paragraph 9.3. and the special assessments provided for in Subparagraphs 9.4.1. through 9.4.3 shall be allocated to and assessed against each Residential Unit in equal shares of the whole.

9.6 Non-Use. No Owner may exempt himself from personal liability for periodic or special assessments levied by the Association or release his Unit from the liens imposed hereby, by his failure to use the Common Areas or abandonment of his unit.

9.7 Association's Remedies for Non-Payment. In addition to imposing liens and bringing actions, the Association shall have the right to accelerate assessments of an owner delinquent in the payment of Association expenses. Accelerated assessments shall be due and payable on the date a claim of lien is filed against the owners unit in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida and may include the amounts due for the remainder of the fiscal year for which the claim of lien was filed. The Association may also impose fines and/or suspend use rights in the Common Areas and facilities upon financially delinquent members without complying with the provisions of Section 4.14 of the Association By-Laws concerning failure to comply with the provisions of the Cambria Documents, and a member's voting rights in the Association may be suspended for a delinquency of regular annual assessments in excess of 90 days.

9.8 Interest. Periodic and special assessments that are unpaid for more than ten days after the date they are due shall bear interest at the highest lawful rate (now 18% per annum) from the due date until paid.

9.9 Enforcement of Lien.

OFF REC 0917 PAGE 2005

9.9.1 Reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by the Association or its agent incident to the collection of an unpaid periodic or special assessment or the enforcement of any lien provided for herein. (including attorneys' fees in connection with any review of a judicial or administrative proceeding by appeal or otherwise), together with all sums advanced and paid by the Association or its agent for costs, taxes and payments on account of superior liens or encumbrances which may be required to be advanced by the Association or its agent in order to preserve and protect its lien, shall be payable by the Owner liable for the assessment and secured by said lien.

9.9.2 In addition, the Owner of any Unit with respect to which an assessment is overdue by more than 30 days may be required by the Board to pay the Association an administrative late fee of \$25.00 or 5% of the amount of the delinquent installment, whichever is greater.

9.9.3 The Association may bring an action in its name to foreclose any lien on a Unit in the manner in which mortgages of real property are foreclosed in Florida and may also bring an action to recover a money judgment for unpaid periodic or special assessments without waiving any claim of lien, provided that in either case the Association must give the delinquent Owner at least 30 days' written notice of its intentions, and in case of a foreclosure, must file in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida, a claim of lien containing the information required by Section 718.116, Florida Statutes (1999). Upon the timely curing of any default (including the payment of fees and costs secured by the Association's lien) for which a claim of

lien was filed, the Owner curing the default is entitled to have a satisfaction of lien recorded in the Official Records of Flagler County, Florida.

9.9.4 The holder of an institutional first mortgage who acquires title to a unit by purchase at a foreclosure sale, or by deed in lieu of foreclosure is liable for the unpaid Association assessments that became due prior to the mortgagee's receipt of the deed, but in no event shall the mortgagee be liable for more than 6 months of the unit's unpaid Association assessments accrued before the acquisition of the title to the unit by the mortgagee or 1 percent of the original mortgage debt, whichever amount is less. This provision shall not apply unless the first mortgagee joined the Association as a defendant in the foreclosure action. Such mortgagee may obtain title, own, occupy, lease, sell or otherwise dispose of such unit without the approval of the Association. Any such shares of assessment for which the new Owner is not liable shall be collectible by periodic or special assessments from all the Owners, including the new Owner of the Unit in question. Except as expressly provided hereinabove, every grantee in a voluntary conveyance of a Unit shall be jointly and severally liable for all unpaid periodic or special assessments against the grantor for his share of the assessments including purchasers at a judicial sale, shall be liable for all periodic or special assessments coming due while he is the Owner of a Unit regardless of how his title was acquired.

9.9.5 The remedies provided in this paragraph (b) shall be cumulative and not mutually exclusive.

9.10 Association's Certificate. Each Owner of a Unit and every holder of a mortgage thereon shall have the right to require from the Association a certificate showing the amount of unpaid periodic or special assessments against the Owner with respect to his Unit upon payment

to the Association of a reasonable fee not exceeding \$25.00. Any person other than the Owner of the Unit in question who relies upon such certificate shall be protected thereby.

**Section 10. Amendments.**

This Declaration may be amended by the Association by the affirmative vote or written consent of Owners holding not less than two-thirds of the voting interests; provided, however, that any amendment which would affect the surface water management system must have the prior approval of the applicable Water Management District. Prior to turnover of Association control by the Developer as provided in the Association By-Laws, the Developer may amend this Declaration, the Charter, By-Laws and Rules and Regulations of the Association without the joinder of any other person; and during such time this paragraph may not be amended without the written joinder and consent of the Developer.

**Section 11. Restrictions.**

11.1 Boats and Motor Vehicles. Passenger automobiles and vans and mini-trucks (used for personal transportation and not commercially) are permitted. No boats, boat trailers, commercial vehicles, full sized trucks, campers, motor homes, trailers, motorcycles or other non-passenger motor vehicles shall be placed, parked, or stored upon any portion of the Condominium Property or the Common Areas except where totally isolated from public view, such as in a garage.

11.2 Signs. No commercial signs of any kind including "For Rent" or "For Sale" may be erected on the Common Areas without written approval of the Association or as may be required by legal proceedings, and it being understood that the Association will not grant permission for any signs larger than six (6) square feet unless their erection is necessary to avert serious hardship to Owners. In addition, until Developer has sold and closed on all Units in the

condominiums, all signs must have the prior written approval of the Developer. The provisions of this Section 11.2. shall not be applicable to the Developer during the time it owns one (1) or more units in Cambria.

11.3 Building Exterior. All windows, porches, balconies, and exteriors of all buildings shall at all times be maintained in a neat and orderly manner.

## **Section 12. Incentive Programs.**

At various times, Developer adopts incentive programs with its affiliated brokerage entity, Prudential Florida WCI Realty under which the agents of such affiliated brokerage entity receive bonuses in addition to commissions for sales of single family residences constructed by Developer or for sales of residences in condominiums constructed and/or developed by Developer.

## **Section 13. Miscellaneous Provisions.**

13.1 Notice. Any notice required to be sent to any Owner under the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been properly sent when personally delivered or mailed, first class postpaid, to the last known address of the person who appears as the Owner on the records of the Association at the time of such mailing.

13.2 Enforcement. These covenants and restrictions may be enforced by the Association or any owner by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons including lessees and guests violating or attempting to violate any covenant or restriction, either to restrain the violation, to enjoin compliance, or to recover damages, and against the Units to enforce any lien created by these covenants; and failure by the Developer, the Association or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a

waiver of the right to do so thereafter. The prevailing party shall recover costs and reasonable attorneys' fees at all trial and appellate levels.

13.3 Constructive Notice and Acceptance. Every person who owns, occupies or acquires any right, title, estate or interest in or to any Unit shall be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed to every limitation, restriction, easement, reservation, condition and covenant contained herein, whether or not any reference to these restrictions is contained in the instrument by which such person acquired an interest in such property.

13.4 Topical Headings. The topical headings of the provisions herein are not a part of this Declaration, but are for convenience only, and do not define, enlarge, limit or construe any of the provisions hereof.

13.5 Invalid Provisions. The invalidity of one or more provisions of this Declaration shall not affect the remaining portions hereof.

13.6 Binding Effect. This Declaration and any amendments shall be binding upon the Owners, their successors and assigns, whether immediate or remote.



DONE this 1st day of April, 2003.

WITNESSES:

[Signature]  
WITNESS #1 - SIGN

Stephen J. Fido  
WITNESS #1 - PRINT

[Signature]  
WITNESS #2 - SIGN

Barbara Peacock  
WITNESS #2 - PRINT

WCI COMMUNITIES, INC.,  
a Delaware Corporation

By: [Signature]

Print: Joseph P. Covelli

Title: Vice-President

Address: 24301 Walden Center Drive

Bonita Springs, Florida 34134

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF FLAGLER

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2003, by Joseph P. Covelli, as Vice-President of WCI COMMUNITIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation, who is personally known to me.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC:

(Sign) [Signature]  
(Print) \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE (SEAL)

My Commission # \_\_\_\_\_



Barbara A. Peacock  
Commission # CC 916461  
Expires April 16, 2004  
Bonded Thru  
Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

## EXHIBIT A

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 16-B, TOGETHER WITH PARCEL 1-D BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS A POINT OF REFERENCE; THENCE N00°37'32"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 3, A DISTANCE OF 399.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CAMINO DEL SOL (A 64.00 FOOT WIDE PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY PER THE PLAT OF HAMMOCK DUNES PHASE 1, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 30, PAGES 76 THROUGH 86, PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA) SAID POINT BEING ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE; THENCE DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE OF SECTION 3, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 510.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 55°13'45", AN ARC LENGTH OF 491.60 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING N80°12'20"E, 472.79 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT LINE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE DEPARTING SAID CURVE AND SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT LINE N17°49'12"E, A DISTANCE OF 406.82 FEET; THENCE N19°54'19"W, A DISTANCE OF 268.81 FEET; THENCE N02°43'41"E, A DISTANCE OF 113.51 FEET; THENCE N30°50'32"W, A DISTANCE OF 114.82 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF VISCAYA PHASE 1, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 30, PAGES 58 THROUGH 60, PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE ALSO BEING THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF AVENUE DE LA MER (A 60 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), HAVING A RADIUS OF 830.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°03'05", AN ARC LENGTH OF 73.18 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF N28°19'00"W, 73.18 FEET TO A NON-TANGENT LINE; THENCE DEPARTING SAID CURVE AND SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT LINE, N64°29'12"E, A DISTANCE OF 190.53 FEET; THENCE N82°03'36"E, A DISTANCE OF 21.25 FEET; THENCE N67°43'07"E, A DISTANCE OF 383.97 FEET TO THE MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN; THENCE S20°46'34"E, ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE A DISTANCE OF 600.48 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE S20°31'17"E, A DISTANCE OF 878.73 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE S67°38'51"W, A DISTANCE OF 325.00 FEET; THENCE S78°46'13"W, A DISTANCE OF 367.19 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CAMINO DEL SOL ; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CAMINO DEL SOL N11°13'47"W, A DISTANCE OF 47.21 FEET TO A TANGENT POINT OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 510.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 60°57'01", AN ARC LENGTH OF 542.53 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF N41°42'17"W, 517.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PORTION LYING WITHIN AVENUE DE LA MER MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 585, PAGE 1113, PUBLIC RECORDS OF FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA